## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Thomas R. Gumz	01/16/2004
Wolfgang Schramm	01/22/2004

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION
Street Address:	New Orchard Road
City:	Armonk
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10504

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10761139

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)663-6133

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(617) 630-1131 Phone: Email: dave@davedagg.com Correspondent Name: David A. Dagg, Esq. Address Line 1: 44 Chapin Road

Address Line 4: Newton, MASSACHUSETTS 02459

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LOT9-2003-0114US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Dagg Reg. No. 37809

**Total Attachments: 5** 

500655875

source=LOT920030114US1\_NewAssignment#page1.tif source=LOT920030114US1\_NewAssignment#page2.tif source=LOT920030114US1\_NewAssignment#page3.tif

source=LOT920030114US1\_NewAssignment#page4.tif source=LOT920030114US1\_NewAssignment#page5.tif

Docket No.: 303606.3000-100

Joint Inventors

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Thomas R. Gumz and Wolfgang Schramm, have invented a certain improvement in System and Method for Creating and Rendering Client-Side User Interfaces Via Custom Tags described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[]	is being executed on even date herewith and is a United States Patent Office;	about to be filed in the
[X]	was filed on January 20, 2004 as Application N	No. <b>10/761,139</b> ;
[]	was patented under U.S. Patent No. [ ].	] on [

WHEREAS, International Business Machines Corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, and having a usual place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals the date set forth below.

-		Thomas R. Gumz
State/Comn		
of Tu	ssachusett	7
County of _	Middles	·ex
acknowledg	ged that he/she ex	ecuted the foregoing instrument as his/her free day of $\frac{1}{2}$ of . 2005
acknowledg and deed the (Seal)	ged that he/she ex is2	_day of <u>5. pt</u> , 20 <u>05</u> <u>Keller Ende</u> Notary Public
and deed the (Seal)	KELLIE EARLE Notary Public My Commission Expires February 2, 2007	_ day of <u>Spot</u> , 20 <u>05</u>
and deed the (Seal)	KELLIE EARLE Notary Public My Commission Expires February 2, 2007	_day of <u>Sopt</u> , 20 <u>05</u> <u>Kellee Earle</u> Notary Public <u>Kellee Earle</u> (print name)

#### IBM DOCKET NUMBER: 260-134

### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, the undersigned Inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") in:

Title of the Invention: Method and System for Creating and Rendering Client-side User Interfaces
Via Custom Tags

and further identified by the IBM Docket Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for which an application for a United States Patent was executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:

Serial Number: 10/761,139

Whereas, International Business Machines Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of business at Armonk, New York (herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned Inventor desires to grant to IBM, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by JBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned Inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Each undersigned Inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to IBM and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned Inventor also hereby grants IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent application Serial Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of New York, and any disputes will be resolved in a New York state court or federal court sited in New York.

Page 1 of 3

Assignment Form final 081908.doc

## IBM DOCKET NUMBER: 260-134

Executed by Inventor 1 of 2			
Signature:		Date:	
~	Thomas R. Gumz		

Page 2 of 3

Assignment Form final 081908,doc

# IBM DOCKET NUMBER: 260-134

	Executed b	y Inventor 2 of 2
Signature: _	W. Sla	Date: Sept. 23,2008
	Wolfgang Schramm	

Page 3 of 3

Assignment Form final 081908.doc

**RECORDED: 09/24/2008**